

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET WORTH
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

(In thousands of pesos - Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

CHANGES	Notes	CAPITAL		CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS	OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			PROFIT RESERVES		RETAINED EARNINGS	TOTAL NET WORTH ATTRIBUTABLE TO CONTROLLING INTERESTS 12.31.19	TOTAL NET WORTH ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 12.31.19	TOTAL NET WORTH AT 12.31.19	TOTAL NET WORTH AT 12.31.18
		Outstanding	Portfolio		Accumulated exchange difference for conversion of Financial Statements	Revaluation of Property and Equipment	Accumulated profits or losses for financial instruments at fair value through OCI	Legal	Other					
1 Opening Balances	23	1,250,000	1,143,234	711,958	13,536,183	218,069	3,537,226	13,166,692	12,041,892	45,605,254	1,265,045	46,870,299	19,097,152	
2 Retroactive restatements and adjustments ⁽¹⁾		-	-	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,729,060	
3 Adjustment for changes resulting from the implementation of IFRS 10 "Consolidation"													165,460	
4 Balance at the beginning of the year, restated		<u>1,250,000</u>	<u>1,143,234</u>	<u>711,958</u>	<u>13,536,183</u>	<u>218,069</u>	<u>3,537,226</u>	<u>13,166,692</u>	<u>12,041,892</u>	<u>45,605,254</u>	<u>1,265,045</u>	<u>46,870,299</u>	<u>25,991,672</u>	
5 Adjustment for changes resulting from IFRS 10 "Consolidation"											(15,645)	(15,645)	925,544	
6 Total comprehensive income for the year														
- Net income for the year									7,591,281	7,591,281	282,565	7,873,846	5,580,212	
- Other Comprehensive Income for the year				725,428	5,200	20,896				751,524	478	752,002	14,372,871	
- Distribution of Retained Earnings approved by Board of Directors' Resolution No. 215/19 dated 3/7/19	43													
- Legal Reserve							<u>1,100,059</u>		<u>(1,100,059)</u>	-	-	-	-	
- Optional Reserve								<u>4,308,493</u>	<u>(4,308,493)</u>	-	-	-	-	
- Special Reserve due to first application of IFRS								<u>6,633,340</u>	<u>(6,633,340)</u>	-	-	-	-	
7 Closing Balances		<u>1,250,000</u>	<u>1,143,234</u>	<u>1,437,386</u>	<u>13,541,383</u>	<u>238,965</u>	<u>4,637,285</u>	<u>24,108,525</u>	<u>7,591,281</u>	<u>53,948,059</u>	<u>1,532,443</u>	<u>55,480,502</u>	<u>46,870,299</u>	

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$95,720 thousand for accumulated OCI

See our report dated
February 27, 2020
KPMG

Héctor O. Rodríguez
Deputy General Accountant

Rubén O. González Ocantos
General Manager

Juan M. Cuattromo
President

(Partner)
C.P.C.E.P.B.A. V° 1 F° 193 Folder 193
Lorena Lardizábal
Public Accountant (U.B.A.)
C.P.C.E.P.B.A. Volume 155 – Folio 141
Folder No. 40284/2
Tax Payer Identification Number 27 – 21506212-6